

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MICHIGAN PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY SERVICE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FLINT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE
ON THE ISSUES ADDRESSED HEREIN

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
General Counsel
JUDITH HARON
Attorney
Department of Health and
Human Services

JAMES COLE, JR.
General Counsel
FRANCISCO LOPEZ
ERIC MOLL
Attorneys
Department of Education
Office of General Counsel

VANITA GUPTA
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ELIZABETH P. HECKER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – RFK 3734
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>MPAS’s Efforts To Obtain Records</i>	3
2. <i>MPAS’s Lawsuit And Motion For A Preliminary Injunction</i>	5
3. <i>The District Court’s Opinion</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
I THE RECORDS-ACCESS PROVISIONS OF THE P&A ACTS APPLY TO NON-RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS	9
A. <i>The Records-Access Provisions Of The DD And PAIR Acts Apply To Non-Residential Schools</i>	9
B. <i>The Records-Access Provisions Of The PAIMI Act Apply To Non-Residential Schools</i>	14
1. <i>The Non-Residential Schools Operated By Flint Community Schools Are Facilities Under PAIMI’s Records-Access Provisions</i>	16
2. <i>The School District Provides Care And Treatment To Students With Mental Illness</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)	PAGE
C. <i>The P&A Acts' Records-Access Provisions Apply To Non-Residential Schools Even Absent Allegations Of Abuse Or Neglect</i>	20
II MPAS WAS NOT REQUIRED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES UNDER THE IDEA	21
A. <i>The Individuals With Disabilities Education Act</i>	21
B. <i>The IDEA's Exhaustion Requirement Does Not Apply Because P&A Systems May Not Invoke The IDEA's Due Process Procedures</i>	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Atlanta Cmty. Schs. v. Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona Educ. Serv. Dist.</i> , No. 11-14361, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133004 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 18, 2012).....	27
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	19
<i>Connecticut Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v.</i> <i>Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 18, 19, 21
<i>Disability Law Ctr. of Alaska, Inc. v. Anchorage Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Disability Rights Wis., Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Pub. Instruction</i> , 463 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13-14, 17
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-497 (filed Oct. 19, 2015).....	25
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	12
<i>Porter v. Board of Trs. of Manhattan Beach Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 307 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1194 (2003).....	26-27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	3
STATUTES:	
Americans with Disabilities Act (Title II), 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 15001 <i>et seq.</i>	1-2, 9

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

42 U.S.C. 15009(a)(3)9
42 U.S.C. 15041.....9
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(A)(i)3
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(A)(i)-(ii).....9
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(B)20
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(I)10
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(I)(ii)21
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(J)10
42 U.S.C. 15043(c)(1)11

42 U.S.C. 6042(f) (1997), repealed and replaced by Pub. L. No. 106-402, Tit. IV, § 401(a), 114 Stat. 1737 (2000).....11

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,

20 U.S.C. 1400 *et seq.*2, 21
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)21
20 U.S.C. 1414-141522
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A)(i).....22
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(B).....22
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(1)22
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)(A).....22
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)..... 23-26
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(A) 23-25
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(B)22
20 U.S.C. 1415(g)..... 23-26
20 U.S.C. 1415(l)..... 23-24, 26

Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act,

42 U.S.C. 10801 *et seq.*1, 14
42 U.S.C. 10802(3)..... 15-16, 18
42 U.S.C. 10802(4)(B)(ii).....14
42 U.S.C. 10803.....14
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(1)(A).....20
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(1)(B)3, 14
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(4)14
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(4)(A).....21
42 U.S.C. 10806(b)(3)(A)..... 15-16

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Protection and Advocacy of Individual Rights Act,
 29 U.S.C. 794e.....2, 10
 29 U.S.C. 794e(a)(1).....10
 29 U.S.C. 794e(f)(2)10
 29 U.S.C. 794e(f)(3)10

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
 29 U.S.C. 794.....2

42 U.S.C. 19835

Pub. L. No. 99-319, Tit. I, § 102(3), 100 Stat. 479.....17

Pub. L. No. 106-310, Div. B, Tit. XXXII, § 3206(b)(1)(B), 114 Stat. 1194.....17

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. 300.151-300.153.....26

34 C.F.R. 300.32122

34 C.F.R. 300.507 24-25

34 C.F.R. 300.6135, 22

34 C.F.R. Pt. 3812

34 C.F.R. 381.10(a)(2).....10

42 C.F.R. Pt. 512

42 C.F.R. 51.2 15-17, 19

42 C.F.R. 51.6(f) 3-4

42 C.F.R. 51.41(a).....15

42 C.F.R. 51.41(b)14

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
42 C.F.R. 51.41(c)(1)	15
45 C.F.R. Pts. 1385-1388.....	2
45 C.F.R. 1386.19 (1996)	13
45 C.F.R. 1386.22(b)(1) (1996)	13
45 C.F.R. 1386.25(b)(1).....	11-12
45 C.F.R. 1386.25(c).....	10
80 Fed. Reg. 44,800 (July 27, 2015).....	11-12
Mich. Admin. Code R. 340.1851-340.1855 (2016).....	26
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	17
